Illinois law.

Section 455.80  Level Privileges 

a)	Orientation Status 
The individual in custody may be allowed one staff supervised shopping trip. 

b)	Level I 
The individual in custody may be allowed one staff supervised shopping or recreation trip per week. 

c)	Level II 
The individual in custody may be allowed: 

1)	for the first 30 days in level II staff supervised activity per week; and  

2)	after the first 30 days, one staff supervised activity per week or one three-hour volunteer or intern supervised activity per week. 

d)	Level III 
The individual in custody may be allowed: 

1)	A maximum of 6 hours of independent release time (20 Ill. Adm. Code 530. Subpart C) per week.  Time increments shall be determined by the individuals correctional counselor and the Chief Administrative Officer; 

2)	One three-hour volunteer or intern supervised activity per week; or 

3)	One leave per month. 

e)	Level IV 
The individual in custody may be allowed: 

1)	A maximum of 12 hours independent release time per week; or 

2)	A maximum of four leaves per month.  During the last 60 days prior to the mandatory supervised release date or the parole eligibility date, such leaves may be extended home and family leaves in accordance with 20 Ill. Adm. Code 530. Subpart D. 

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 19990, effective December 3, 2022)
